
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Pensions Committee 
 
Monday, 26 September 2016, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 15 September 2016 

 
 

Pensions Committee 
Monday, 26 September 2016, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr R W Banks (Chairman), Mr A I Hardman, 

Mr R C Lunn (Vice Chairman), Mr R J Sutton and 
Mr P A Tuthill 
 

 Coopted Members  
 
 Mr V Allison Employer Representative 
 Mr A Becker Employee 

Representative 
 Mr R J Phillips Herefordshire Council 
   
   

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Apologies/Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Director of 
Resources in writing or by e-mail indicating the nature and content of 
their proposed participation no later than 9.00am on the working day 
before the meeting (in this case 23 September 2016). Further details are 
available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be made through the 
telephone number/e-mail address below. 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016 (previously 
circulated – pink pages) 

 

5  Pension Investment Update 
 

1 - 14 

6  Administering Authority - Administration update 
 

15 - 16 

7  Actuarial Valuation - Government Actuary's Department Section 13 
Dry Run Report 
 

17 - 70 

 Exclusion of Public and Press 
The Committee will be asked to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting for the following item as it is likely that exempt information 

 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding the information) will be disclosed and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosure.  

 

8  LGPS Central update 
 

71 - 76 

 



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Pensions Committee – 26 September 2016 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
26 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
PENSION INVESTMENT UPDATE  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 
a) The Independent Financial Adviser's fund performance summary and 

market background be noted;  
 
b) The update on the Investment Managers placed 'on watch' by the Pension 

Investment Advisory Panel be noted; and 
 

c) Fund Officers are instructed to start fee discount negotiations with JP 
Morgan (Bonds). 

 
  

Background 
 

2.  The Committee will receive regular updates on fund performance. The fund's 
Independent Financial Adviser has provided a fund performance summary and a 
brief market background update (Appendix 1). The market background update is 
provided to add context to the relative performance and returns achieved by the 
fund's investment managers. 
 
3. The Committee will also receive regular updates regarding 'on watch' managers 
and will receive recommendations in relation to manager termination in the event of a 
loss of confidence in managers by the Advisory Panel (Appendix 1). 

 

Nomura 
 

4. Nomura outperformed the index benchmark in the quarter ended 30 June by 
0.8% but  in the twelve months to June 2016 had underperformed the benchmark by 
0.4%, which was 1.9% behind the target outperformance of +1.5%. Over the past 
three years Nomura have underperformed their performance target by 0.5% per 
annum.  
 
5. The ex-Japan elements of the portfolio contributed +0.6% to total portfolio 
performance in Q2 of 2016. Nomura informed the Pension Investment Advisory 
Panel of their intention to return to active stock selection in Australia during Q3 of 
2016. 

 
 
 

Page 1



 

Pensions Committee – 26 September 2016 

 

6. Although is it recognised that portfolio performance has improved, it is 
recommended that a further period of sustained outperformance is required from 
both the Japan section of the portfolio as well as the developed Asia ex-Japan 
section before Nomura are taken off watch. The fee discount for the Asia ex-Japan 
section of the mandate remains in place until rolling three year performance reaches 
target.  
 

JP Morgan Emerging Markets 
 

7. JP Morgan (Emerging Markets) portfolio underperformed their benchmark over 
the quarter by 1.2%. Performance for the year ended June 2016 was 0.3% ahead of 
benchmark and therefore 1.7% behind their target outperformance of +2.0% per 
annum. Over the past three years JP Morgan have underperformed their 
performance target by 2.8% per annum. 
 
8.  It is recommended that JP Morgan remain 'on watch' until consistent 
outperformance is regained. 

 

JP Morgan Bonds 
 

9. The JP Morgan Bond portfolio underperformed their benchmark by 0.1% in the 
quarter ended June 2016. Performance for the year ended June 2016 was equal to 
benchmark and therefore 1.0% behind their target outperformance. Over the past 
three years they have underperformed their performance target by 0.7% per annum. 
Concerns still exist that JP Morgan have not utilised their risk budget effectively in 
order to achieve their performance target and that the portfolio manager responsible 
for the mandate has been changed. 
 
10.  It is recommended that JP Morgan (Bonds) remain on watch at least until their 
performance is tracking towards target and the Committee are satisfied that JP 
Morgan are managing their portfolio risk budget effectively. It is also recommended 
that Fund Officers are instructed to start fee discount negotiations with JP Morgan in 
light on their continued underperformance against the required +1.0% 
outperformance target.  

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Sean Pearce, Chief Financial Officer 
Tel: 01905 846268 
Email: spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Pensions Committee – 26 September 2016 

 

Supporting Information 
 

 Independent Financial Adviser summary report (Appendix 1) 
 

 Bar Chart of investment managers' performance (Appendix 2)  
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) the following 
are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

REPORT PREPARED FOR 

Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund 

 

September 2016 

 

Philip Hebson 

 

AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers Limited (Allenbridge) 

philip.hebson@allenbridge.com                         
[...]



 

 

Mrs May will be to strike the right balance, with that comes risk. I am not sure that the 

markets have priced that risk appropriately in the short term.     

 

In Europe, GDP growth slowed during Q2, mainly as a result of weaker growth in Germany. 

However all eyes were on the UK and the outcome of the referendum. Political risk has 

inevitably increased following the Brexit decision, which many populist parties throughout 

Europe will take heart from with a number of critical elections due over the next year or so. 

Having said that, the general election in Spain immediately after the UK referendum saw 

victory for the moderate centre-right Popular Party, even though an overall majority was 

not achieved. It will be interesting to see if the member countries of the EU can actually 

present a united front in their forthcoming UK exit negotiations. 

 

There isn't much to add on Japan from previous comments. Economic data continues to 

provide little evidence of a sustained recovery. The 30 month delay in increasing 

consumption tax confirms that demand remains weak, which would be further damaged by 

a rise at this time. Prime Minister Abe is going to have to look for some new innovative ways 

to stimulate the economy. 

 

Within Emerging Markets commodity prices and exchange rate movements continue to 

drive sentiment, with some of the trends seen in Q1 continuing through into the second 

quarter. One of the biggest features in weighting terms was an easing of concerns about the 

Chinese market. South American markets continued to recover strongly, as did Asian 

markets. However some of the European markets suffered from "Brexit" related concerns, 

such as Poland and Greece. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



 

 

 

 

Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund           Quarter to end June 2016 

Summary and Market Background 

The value of the Fund in the quarter rose to £2.066bn, an increase of £138
[...]
d annual return. 
- Schroders recovered from a very poor Q1 of 2016 and whilst the three year return is below target the annual and since inception returns are strong.  
- LGIM, the Fund's passive equity manager, is providing returns in line with their benchmarks.  

T
h
re

e
 Y

e
a
rs

  

PR 

                      
 = benchmark                  
performance 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Pensions Committee – 26 September 2016 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
26 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY – ADMINISTRATION 
UPDATE 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
recommends that the general update from the Administering Authority be 
noted. 

 
 

Pension Fund Valuation 2016 
 

2. The Team have provided the required membership information to the Actuary, 
Mercers. 

3. The valuation assumptions are still being finalised with Mercers and it is being 
prepared for the Pension Committee to sign-off the valuation at the December 
meeting.  

 
4. A further Employers briefing is being held on 17 October 2016 being led by 
Mercers. 

 
5. If not included in Valuation exercise an individual employer will be liable for 
additional costs to run a separate exercise. 

 
2016 Annual Benefit Statements (ABS) 
 

6. All 'active' and 'deferred' membership ABS were issued by the deadline of 31 
August 2016.  Approximately 200 member records are currently being reviewed to 
see if they fall into a category to receive an ABS. There are 20 Bromsgrove District 
Council members and 4 Alliance in Partnership members that still need to be 
processed due to late receipt of information.  

 
7. Based on the above there is no 'material breach' to report to The Pensions 
Regulator. 

8. The annual allowance and lifetime allowance information is included on the ABS 
and the Pensions Manager will be contacting members during September who 
exceed the limits.  

 
9. The ABS are prepared in partnership with Bedfordshire, Buckinghamshire, 
Cheshire, Oxfordshire, Shropshire, Staffordshire and Warwickshire funds and used 
an external organisation (Adare) for printing, enveloping and posting. 

 

Page 15



 

Pensions Committee – 26 September 2016 

 

Current Government Consultations 
 

10. The Fund has responded to the Government consultation on the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Amendment Regulations. 

 
11.  Amongst other amendments, the consultation covers Fair Deal and changes to 
Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVC) provisions in light of the recent Freedom 
and Choice reforms.  

 

Admissions to the Fund 
 

12. No Admission Agreements to report.  

 
Administration Forum 
 

13. The next Administration Forum has been arranged for Monday, 17 October and 
this will be dedicated to an update on this year's valuation and the session will be led 
by Chief Financial Officer and Mercers. 

 
14. Mercers will be issuing employers with a statement of results the week before the 
Forum and there will be a presentation and an opportunity for employers to meet 
Mercers on a one to one basis. 

 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Bridget A Clark, HR/OD Service and Commissioning Manager  
Tel: 01905 846215 
Email: bclark@worcestershire.gov.uk 
  
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development) there are the background papers relating to the subject 
matter of this report. 
 
 

Page 16

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:bclark@worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 7 
  

 

Pensions Committee – 26 September 2016 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
26 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
ACTUARIAL VALUATION – GOVERNMENT ACTUARY'S 
DEPARTMENT SECTION 13 DRY RUN REPORT  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Government Actuary's 
Department (GAD) Section 13 Report be noted. 
 

 

Background 
 

2. Section 13 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 requires the Government 
Actuary to report on whether four main aims are achieved with regards to local fund 
valuations of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) from 2016:  
 
a) compliance: whether the fund’s valuation is in accordance with the scheme 
regulations  

b) consistency: whether the fund’s valuation has been carried out in a way which is 
not inconsistent with the other fund valuations within the LGPS  

c) solvency: whether the rate of employer contributions is set at an appropriate level 
to ensure the solvency of the pension fund  

d) long term cost efficiency: whether the rate of employer contributions is set at an 
appropriate level to ensure the long-term cost-efficiency of the scheme, so far as 
relating to the pension fund  

 
3. GAD have carried out a “dry run” section 13 analysis based on the 2013 local 
valuations in order to prepare for a full report to be carried out on the 2016 local 
valuations once finalised.  
 

Standardised basis 
 

4. GAD identified that there are significant areas of inconsistency in local valuation 
reports' assumptions and methodology, which make meaningful comparison of 
valuation results unnecessarily difficult. To address this, GAD restated the results on 
two bases:  
 

i) The standard basis established by the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB); and 

ii) A market consistent basis derived by GAD. 
 

 
 

Page 17



 

Pensions Committee – 26 September 2016 

 

Results 
 

5. Based on the SAB standard basis the Fund moves from 69% funded to 83% 
funded indicating that the Fund's actuary has correctly built prudence into the Fund's 
2013 valuation assumptions.  
 
6. The Fund scored 'green' indicating that there are no material issues that may 
contribute to a recommendation for remedial action in order to ensure solvency with 
[...]
valuations.  However, because of the inconsistencies in 
approach highlighted in chapter 4, it was not possible to assess the other measures 
using the local valuations.  

                                                
18 Data were not available to populate all measures. We expect these data to be available for the 
section 13 work following the 2016 valuations. 
19 http://committees.westminster.gov.uk/documents/s15058/11%20-%20Appendix%201%20-
%20KPI%20Guidance.pdf 

Page 66

http://committees.westminster.gov.uk/documents/s15058/11%20-%20Appendix%201%20-%20KPI%20Guidance.pdf
http://committees.westminster.gov.uk/documents/s15058/11%20-%20Appendix%201%20-%20KPI%20Guidance.pdf


 
 

LGPS (England and Wales) 
Section 13 Dry Run Report 

 
 

 
 

51 

6.9 For the remaining measures (deficit repaid, deficit period, required return, repayment 
shortfall, repayment pace, return scope and interest cover) we assessed the metrics 
on a standardised market-consistent basis (as set out in Appendix D), or we propose 
to do so as part of the section 13 work following the 2016 valuations.  Although some 
could have been assessed on the SAB prescribed basis described in Appendix D, the 
non-market-related SAB basis is not appropriate for some of the comparisons 
between the funds, and so for consistency, we have adjusted this basis to make it 
market consistent. 

6.10 Each fund’s score under each measure is colour coded, where: 

>  indicates a potentially material issue that may contribute to a 
recommendation for remedial action in order to ensure long-term 
cost efficiency of contributions; 

>   indicates a possible risk to the long-term cost efficiency of 
contributions; and 

>   indicates that there are no material issues that may contribute to a 
recommendation for remedial action in order to ensure long-term 
cost efficiency of contributions. 

6.11 It should be noted that these flags are intended to highlight areas for further 
investigation, but green does not indi
[...]
s into their 
funds, which resulted in an increase in the value of the surplus on the standardised 
market consistent basis.  

Adjustment to results for City of Westminster Pension Fund 

6.21 As noted in paragraphs 5.19 – 5.22 based on additional information, we recalculated 
our measures and have reported on this revised basis.  The result was that 
Westminster raised no flags under long term cost efficiency. 

6.22 Following the 2016 valuation we will request more explicit information and our 
expectation is that this, together with having highlighted the need for clear and full 
disclosure and the production of liabilities on the SAB standard basis, will help to 
improve the overall quality of information provided. 

Closed Funds 

6.23 No flags have been raised in respect of closed funds under long term cost efficiency, 
hence we have not shown a table in respect of closed funds. 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Pension Investment Update
	pc 2016-09-26 Pensions Investment update - app1
	pc 2016-09-26 Pensions Investment update - app2

	6 Administering Authority - Administration update
	7 Actuarial Valuation - Government Actuary's Department Section 13 Dry Run Report
	pc 2016-09-26 Actuarial Valuation Section 13 Report-app
	Contents
	1 Executive summary
	2 Introduction
	3 Compliance with scheme regulations
	4 Consistency between valuations under the scheme regulations
	5 Solvency
	6 Long term cost efficiency



	8 LGPS Central update
	pc 2016-09-26 LGPS Central - app




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 10 October 2016  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Pensions Committee 
Monday, 26 September 2016, County Hall, Worcester - 2.00 
pm 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr R W Banks (Chairman), Mr R C Lunn (Vice Chairman) 
and Mr P A Tuthill 
 
Co-opted Members (voting) – Mr V Allison (Employer 
representative), Mr A Becker (Employee representative) 
and Mr R J Phillips (Herefordshire Council) 

  

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016 
(previously circulated). 

 
A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes. 
 

50  Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

None. 
 

51  Apologies/ 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

Apologies were received from Mr A I Hardman and Mr R 
J Sutton. 
 
Mr V Allison and Mr A Becker declared an interest as 
members of the Pension Fund. 
 

52  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

None. 
 

53  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 28 June 2016 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.  
 

54  Pension 
Investment 
Update (Agenda 
item 5) 
 

The Committee considered the Pension Investment 
update. 
 
The representative of the Chief Financial Officer 
introduced the report and made the following comments: 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

 Managers at JP Morgan Emerging Markets had 
put forward an argument that their current 
performance was as a result of their 'value and 
momentum' investment style being out of favour 
with market conditions. The key was how their 
results improved during the next few quarters 

 The Pension Investment Advisory Panel had 
expressed concern that JP Morgan Bonds were 
not making best use of its portfolio risk budget 

 The financial markets had recovered post Brexit. 
However, Sterling remained low which had 
benefited the value of the Fund's overseas 
investments when converted back to Sterling. The 
Fund's current market value of £2.1bn was strong 
compared to recent years 

 Although Schroders had performed poorly in the 
first quarter of 2016, they had recovered some of 
the losses in the second quarter and over the 
longer term they had outperformed the market and 
almost achieved their performance target. Their 
investment style was less value based and more 
focused on growth 

 Passive equities had performed in-line with their 
benchmarks, as required. The alternative beta 
indices had outperformed the market cap indices 
in the portfolio 

 Meetings had been held with Property and 
Infrastructure Investment managers and he 
confirmed that investment performance was on 
track. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 The Performance bar chart set out at Appendix 2 
of the agenda papers did not show how the 
managers were meeting expectations and did not 
reflect how challenging their target was. The 
representative of the Chief Financial Officer 
commented that the chart set out to show the 
actual performance of managers against the 
contractual expected performance. The report to 
the next meeting would provide greater details of 
benchmarks and the pound value of 
outperformance or underperformance. If so 
desired, he could provide that information for each 
pension investment update report 

 Did the Fund hedge against currency fluctuations?  
The representative of the Chief Financial Officer 
indicated that the Fund only hedges the bond 
portfolio back to Sterling. Viewed over the long 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

term, there was a cost to hedging which was not 
considered good value for money however 
consideration of hedging as an investment 
strategy would form part of the next strategic 
asset allocation review 

 In response to a query, the representative of the 
Chief Financial Officer explained that Portfolio 
Evaluation Limited (PEL) had been appointed 
following WM Company (StateStreet) exiting the 
market.  PEL were working with the Fund's 
Property and Infrastructure managers to report 
performance against target IRR but also actual 
cash flows against investment case expected 
cash flows, over the life of the property and 
infrastructure investments. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) The Independent Financial Adviser's fund 

performance summary and market background 
be noted;  

 
b) The update on the Investment Managers 

placed 'on watch' by the Pension Investment 
Advisory Panel be noted; and 
 

c) Fund Officers are instructed to start fee discount 
negotiations with JP Morgan (Bonds). 

 

55  Administering 
Authority - 
Administration 
update (Agenda 
item 6) 
 

The Committee considered the administering authority – 
administration update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 The HR/OD Service and Commissioning Manager 
indicated that the Fund had received notice of a 
Government consultation on a termination cap of 
£95K for the public sector. This would mean that if 
an exit package totalled more than £95K then 
measures would need to be introduced to reduce 
the package to below the target. There had been 
delays which meant that the consultation on 
behalf of the Fund would now be held in the 
autumn with the proposed introduction in April 
2017. A response would be prepared to the 
consultation but it should be noted that the 
Government was intent on implementing the cap 

 The next Administration Forum meeting on 17 
October would provide a useful opportunity to 
engage with employers and emphasise the 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

importance of the valuation process.  The HR/OD 
Service and Commissioning Manager added that 
the service was trying different methods to engage 
employers and reiterate that very point 

 In response to a query, the HR/OD Service and 
Commissioning Manager commented that the 
Annual Benefits Statement (ABS) showed 
members their likely pension at the point of 
retirement. However a number of members 
wished to see an indication of their pension should 
they retire early. Unfortunately there was not a 
software template capable of providing this 
information. It was intended to remind members 
that the ABS was not meant to provide a detailed 
breakdown of different parts of the Pension 
scheme. The benefit of working with other 
authorities was that it enabled the creation of a 
single design for the ABS that reduced costs 

 The ABS was expensive to send out by post, was 
it intended to review the distribution of hard 
copies? The HR/OD Service and Commissioning 
Manager advised that the ultimate intention was to 
provide an electronic member self-service process 
in the future. However, software difficulties had 
put back plans to introduce the self-service 
system.  

 

RESOLVED that the general update from the 

Administering Authority be noted.  
 

56  Actuarial 
Valuation - 
Government 
Actuary's 
Department 
Section 13 Dry 
Run Report 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Committee considered the Government Actuary's 
Department (GAD) Section 13 Report. 
 
In the ensuing debate concern was expressed about the 
confusing nature of the information set out in the GAD 
report and what it meant for the Pension Fund. In 
response the representative of the Chief Financial Officer 
commented that the general message to be taken from 
the Report was that the assumptions that the Council's 
Actuary was making were prudent in nature in 
comparison with other Actuaries. There would be a 
change in the way the Actuary valued the Fund from 
using gilt rate+ to CPI+ at the 2016 valuation. In the 
future, the aim of the Fund would be to outperform CPI+. 
He emphasised that this GAD Report had been brought 
to the Committee for information purposes. 
 

RESOLVED that the Government Actuary's 

Department (GAD) Section 13 Report be noted. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

Exclusion of Public and 
Press 
 

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
shall be excluded from the meeting during items 5 
and 6 on the grounds that there would be disclosure 
to them of information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding the information) and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Summary of the proceedings of the meeting during 
which the press and public were excluded. 
 

57  LGPS Central 
update (Agenda 
item 8) 
 

The Committee considered an update on the LGPS 
Central. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 In response to a query, the representative of the 
Chief Financial Officer commented that the £500K 
pool set up cost budget would be a cost to the 
Pension Fund 

 Concern was expressed about whether members 
of the Fund would benefit from the creation of 
LGPS Central and whether the Government would 
change their mind over its introduction. The 
representative of the Chief Financial Officer 
advised that the initial business case indicated 
that savings could be made over the long term 
and assurances had been received from the 
Government that there was no intention to change 
this pooling policy post Brexit 

 Was there a clause in the contract with 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (PWC) to become the 
Financial Adviser to the pool that committed them 
to provide support for whole pooling process even 
if it was cut short by government? The 
representative of the Chief Financial Officer stated 
that there was no fixed project fee agreed with 
PWC, instead agreed fees had been based on 
discounted hourly rates for individual pieces of 
work associated with the pool setup project plan. 

 
It was agreed that the LGPS Central update be noted, 
that an amendment the LGPS Central budget be 
approved as a result of an increase of in advisers’ costs, 
a maximum of £500k pool set-up cost budget spending 
be delegated to the Chief Financial Officer with a 
requirement to report back to the Committee for any 
required pool set-up cost spending above the £500k limit, 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

and the outcome of the allocation of the authorised 
Collective Investment Vehicle's Operator running costs 
negotiations be approved by the Committee before the 
Shareholders' Agreement and Inter Authority Agreement 
are finalised and sealed. 
 

58  Green 
Investment 
Bank (Agenda 
item 9) 
 

The Committee considered an investment to the Green 
Investment Bank.  
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 The proposed investment in the Green Investment 
Bank was the right thing to do for the benefit of 
Pension Fund members 

 In response to a concern expressed about cash 
flow, the representative of the Chief Financial 
Officer explained that the combination of 
contribution income and transfers in was likely to 
be more than the pensions paid and transfers out 
over the full financial year but if a deficit did result 
a drawdown could be made from the Fund's 
passive equity manager to ensure the Fund held 
sufficient cash in its Pension Fund bank account. 

 

RESOLVED that the £10m investment to the Green 

Investment Bank be approved. 
 

59  JP Morgan 
Bonds (Agenda 
item 10) 
 

The Committee considered a proposal for a fee discount 
for JP Morgan.  
 
The representative of the Chief Financial Officer 
introduced the report and commented that meetings had 
been held with JP Morgan to discuss concerns about 
their use of their portfolio risk budget. The Chief Financial 
Officer had confirmed with JP Morgan that it was not 
possible to change their performance target. It was 
therefore suggested that their fee be further reduced. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 The Chief Financial Officer and his staff should be 
congratulated for successfully negotiating a fee 
reduction with JP Morgan 

 It was questionable whether it was worth 
persisting with JP Morgan given their poor 
performance. The representative of the Chief 
Financial Officer indicated that as part of the 
upcoming strategic asset allocation review, the 
performance of JP Morgan would be considered 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

and a full report be brought to the Pension 

 In response to a query, the representative of the 
Chief Financial Officer explained that the Central 
Pool would appoint a limited number of investment 
managers to the various sub-funds. The Pension 
Fund would not be able to select a particular 
investment manager but would be able to invest in 
a particular sub-fund e.g. UK equities. 

 
The Committee approved a fee discount proposal for JP 
Morgan. 
  
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 3.30pm 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


